507624249 12/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7671143

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
FLYCLIP LLC				12/01/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	LACEC	LIP LLC			
Street Address:	100 SO	UTH POINTE DRIVE			
Internal Address:	NO. 19	03			
City:	MIAMI				
State/Country:	FLORI	A			
Postal Code:	33139				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3				
Property Typ	e	Number			
Patent Number: 1059		10595581			
Application Number: 16690		6690908			
PCT Number:		US2021038485	2021038485		
			.		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(858)635-9686			
		the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will l			
Phone:	-	(858) 456-1951			
		sroeder@rbiplaw.com			
Correspondent Name	e:	ROEDER & BRODER LLP / STE	VEN G. ROEDE	R	
		13400 SABRE SPRINGS PKWY			
Address Line 2:		SUITE 155			
Address Line 4:		SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 9212	3		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		20044.100	20044.100		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEVEN G. ROEDER	STEVEN G. ROEDER		
SIGNATURE:		/Steven G. Roeder Reg. No	/Steven G. Roeder Reg. No. 37227/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/01/2022	12/01/2022		
otal Attachments: 4					
	ntToLaceCl	ipLLC_2022#page1.tif			

source=ExecAssignmentToLaceClipLLC_2022#page3.tif source=ExecAssignmentToLaceClipLLC_2022#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(This Assignment consists of four (4) pages)

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is from FLYCLIP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 100 South Pointe Drive 1903, Miami, FL 33139, United States ("Assignor"), to LACECLIP LLC, A Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 100 South Pointe Drive 1903, Miami, FL 33139, United States, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following U.S. Patent Applications and Patents listed on the attached Attachment "A".

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and Patents from Assignor pursuant to this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and Patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; we authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from the undersigned; the undersigned agrees agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, their successors, assigns and

1111

11/1

[[[]

1 Page

PATENT REEL: 061939 FRAME: 0122 nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and the undersigned requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts the right to sue for past infringement.

Executed on 12-1-22	FLYCLIP LLC
	By: Jonathan Nussbaum Managing Member
Executed on 12-1-22	By: Jonathan Nussbaum
	Managing Member
Stote of Florida	Acknowledgement
State of Florida County of Miami Dade	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be of DEC. , W22, by JONATHAN NUS	efore me by means of physical presence this day <u>SSBAUM</u> , as Managing Member for FLYCLIP LLC .
(NOTARY SEAL) JAMES E. POITRAS MY COMMISSION # HH 128052 EXPIRES: September 8, 2025 Bonded Thru Notery Public Underwriters Personally Known OR Produced Identif Type of Identification Produced	Signature of Notary Public-State of Florida Print Name: James Poitras
	cknowledgement
State of Florida County of <u>MIAMI dade</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be of DEC., 2022, by JONATHAN NUS	fore me by means of physical presence this day <u>SSBAUM</u> , as Managing Member for LACECLIP LLC .
(NOTARY SEAL) JAMES E. POITRAS MY COMMISSION # HH 128052 EXPIRES: September 8, 2025 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Signature of Notary Public-State of Florida Print Name: <u>AMES Poitras</u>
Personally Known OR Produced Identifi	ication

2 | Page

PATENT REEL: 061939 FRAME: 0123

ATTACHMENT "A"

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	DATE GRANTED
LACE ADJUSTER	US	12/366,470	8,181,320	5/22/2012
LACE ADJUSTER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE COVERS	US	14/434,924	10,512,304	12/24/2019
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	US	15/301,946	10,595,581	3/24/2020
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	US	16/690,908		
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	AU	2015272024	2015272024	3/5/2020
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	CA	2,945,792	2,945,792	2/23/2021
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	CN	2015800318712	ZL 2015800318712, Cert. No. 4736960	10/15/2021
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY AND SHOE	CN (Div)	2021111964284		
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	EU	15 806 231.5	3 131 426	12/11/2019
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	EU/CH	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	EU/DE	N/A	602015043559.1	12/11/2019
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND MEASURING ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE	EU/E\$	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019

3 | Page

LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY	EU/FR	I NIZA	1 0 4 04 4 00	
I INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY II		N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
1 1				
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE				
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	EU/GB	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY				
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE	-			
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	EU/IR	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY				
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC		4		
PERFORMANCE				
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	EU/IT	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY				12 11 2010
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE				
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	EU/NL	N/A	3 131 426	12/11/2019
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY				
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND		[
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE				
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	НК	17104485.5	HK 1230888 B	2/25/2022
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY			1113 1200000 8	
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE				
LACE ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY	JP	2016-562003	6758193	9/3/2020
INCLUDING FEEDBACK ASSEMBLY			1 0100100	0.012020
FOR USE IN VISUALIZING AND				
MEASURING ATHLETIC				
PERFORMANCE				
	US	17/354,655		
		1		
LACE ADJUSTER	PCT	PCT/US2021/038485	N/A	N/A
	-,			13/27

END OF DOCUMENT

4|Page

PATENT REEL: 061939 FRAME: 0125

RECORDED: 12/01/2022